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NllTTH GUAM LEGISLATURE

1968 (SECOND) Regul.:J.rSession

Bill No. 607

Substitute Bill by Committee
on Finance and T~cation

Introduced by _
.J. M. Acfalle

J. C. ArriolaG. M. BambaR. J. BordelloE. C. ConwayA. C. CruzO. L. DelfinA. S. N. Flores'iT. D. Lo FloresF. G. Luja..TJ.M. U. Luja..TJ.J. C. Oki:T8.IIl9.P. D. Pc..ltLTJ.gL.
S. N. Paulino

I. P. Qui tuguaF. To RamiI'€zR. C. SgambelluriR. F. Tai tanoEo S. TerlajeJ. U. Torres

AJ.'J" ACT MAKING ).:?PROPRB.TIOHS FOR

NECESSARY CAPITAL nI:PROVEMENT PRO­

JECTS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF 'l'ltB TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The followip~ sums are hereby appropriated from any

available fund in the Unappropriated Surplus of the GeneI'2.lFund for the

following purposes:

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

:1;3

14

I

II

For General Government:

A. Public cemete~J improvement

B. GoveITIffientClaim Fund

C. Governor's Committee on Children and

Youth

D. Economic Opportunity Commission

For Public Safety:

A. Construction of guard rails and

traffic signs

B. For police and fire fighting facilities

$ 5,000

5,000

liO,OOO

356,000

25,000

80,000
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For Hig!l'.•..aJs :

A •. RepaY:L.""lgof prilnary roads

B. Replacement of bridges and culverts

C. For plans and specifications of seconde..rJ

roads to scenic ~~ agricultural 8-~as

D. Road improvement to Two Lovers Point

For the Hospital:
-<

A. Hospital Complex paving and other im-

provements

For Public Schools:

A. Construction and completion of additional

classrooms

B. Temporar; classroom relocation and

renovation

Co Construction of physical education

facilities, and drainage at George

Washington Senior Hi~~ School

D. School repairs and maintenance

E. School bus stop shelter construction

Fo lnarajan School sewer improvement

For Protection ~~ Development of resources:

A. lYlelonFruit FlJ eradication

For Recreation:

A. Parks and recreation development

For Utilities and Other Enterprises:

A. Extension of water main to the Paasan

area

Bo Gua~ Housing Corporation

C. Construction of restroom facilities at

Paseo sewer pump station
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$ 25,000

95,000

50,000

10,000

30,000

259,000

24,000

83,000

49,000

12,000

50,000

80,000

50,000

17,000

200,000

1,500
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Section 2. There ,is hereby appropriated from any available

funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of -tbe Genel'aJ.Flmd the 3um of Thirty

Four Thousand Dollars (~34,OOO) to supplement the appropriation made by

Section Lof Public Law 9-167, Uinth Guam Legislature, to provide Student

SQ~er Emploj~ento

Section 3. The Governor's Committee on Children and Youth is

hereby authorized to pay out of the appropriation made by Section 2 of this

Act the wages of the superdsors needed to carry out the Committee's pro-

gram.
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Section 6. Subitem D of Item I of Section 3 of Public

Ninth Guam Legislature is hereby amended to read as follows:
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Law 9-167,

25 liD Renovation of Agana Public Utility Building to

26 prorl4a an. Executive Office Building $30}000"
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Section 7. Appropriations made by this Act shall be effective
I

immediately, and shall be available for all expenses incident to the purpose:!

for whic...'1made. Every appropriation made herein shall continue in full

force and effect and shall be available until expended for the project for

which made or until the project is completedo

Section 80 This Act is an urgency measure.




