Guam Territorial Law Library 141 San Ramon Rd; Agana, Guam 96910

NIMTH GUAN LEGISLATURE 1968 (SECOLD) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This certifies that Bill No. 607, "An Act making appropriations for necessary Capital Improvement projects and for other purposes", was on the 9th day of July, 1968, duly and regularly passed.

Vice-Speaker

ATTESTED:

F. T. RANGEZ
Legislative Secretary

This Ast was received by the Governor this 29 day of 1968 at 2:43 o'clock P.il.

/s/ Denver Dickerson

Secretary of Guan

APPROVED:

APPROVED WITH THE EXCEPTION OF SECTIONS 4 AND 5 WHICH I HAVE DELETED IN THEIR ENTIRETY.

14 M. F.L.G.

Governor of Guam

/5/ MANUEL F.L. Guprrerd

DATED: aug 12,1968

Public Low 9-234



MAR 18 1986

GUAM TERRITORIAL LAW LIBRARY

NINTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1968 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 607 Substitute Bill by Committee on Finance and Taxation

1

Introduced	by _	
		J. M. Acfalle
		J. C. Arriola
		G. M. Bamba
		R. J. Bordallo
		E. C. Conway
		A. C. Cruz
		O. L. Delfin
		A. S. N. Flores
		W. D. L. Flores
		F. G. Lujan
		M. U. Lujan
		J. C. Okiyama
		P. D. Palting
		L. S. N. Paulino
		I. P. Quitugua
		F. T. Ramirez
		R. C. Sgambelluri
		R. F. Taitano
		E. S. Terlaje
		J. U. Torres

AN ACT MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR NECESSARY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PRO-JECTS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The following sums are hereby appropriated from any available fund in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund for the

2 3 following purposes: 5 For General Government: 6 A. Public cemetery improvement \$ 5,000 7 B. Government Claim Fund 5,000 8 C. Governor's Committee on Children and 9 Youth 110,000 10 D. Economic Opportunity Commission 356,000 11 For Public Safety: II 12 A. Construction of guard rails and 13 traffic signs 25,000 14 B. For police and fire fighting facilities 80,000

1	, II	II For	Highways:		
2		A.	Repaying of primary roads	\$ 25,000	
3		В.	Replacement of bridges and culverts	95,000	
4		C.	For plans and specifications of secondary		
5			roads to scenic and agricultural areas	50,000	
6		D.	Road improvement to Two Lovers Point	10,000	
7	IV	For	the Hospital:		
8		A.	Hospital Complex paving and other im-		
9			provements	30,000	
10	Ψ	For	Public Schools:		
11		A.	Construction and completion of additional		
12			classrooms	259,000	
13		В.	Temporary classroom relocation and		
14			renovation	24,000	
15		C.	Construction of physical education		
16			facilities, and drainage at George		
17			Washington Senior High School	83,000	
18		D.	School repairs and maintenance	49,000	
19		E.	School bus stop shelter construction	12,000	
20		F.	Inarajan School sewer improvement	50,000	
21	ΔI	For	Protection and Development of resources:		
22		A.	Melon Fruit Fly eradication	80,000	
23	. AII	For	Recreation:		
24		A .	Parks and recreation development	50,000	
25	AIII	For	Utilities and Other Enterprises:		
26		A.	Extension of water main to the Paasan		
27		2	area	17,000	
28		В	Guam Housing Corporation	200,000	
29		С.	Construction of restroom facilities at		
30			Paseo sewer pump station	1,500	

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated from any available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of Thirty Four Thousand Dollars (\$34,000) to supplement the appropriation made by Section 1 of Public Law 9-167, Ninth Guam Legislature, to provide Student Summer Employment.

Section 3. The Governor's Committee on Children and Youth is hereby authorized to pay out of the appropriation made by Section 2 of this Act the wages of the supervisors needed to carry out the Committee's program.

Section 4. There is hereby appropriated from any available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) to the Legislature to provide for the editing, codifying, printing and binding of the laws of Guar and the rules of court, and any supplements thereto. Such fund shall be expended under the direction of the Committee on Bules of the Legislature. The sale and distribution of all codes and supplements thereto shall be made under such conditions and at such prices as may from time to time be fixed by legis lative resolution.

Section 5. There is hereby appropriated from any available funds
in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of Fifteen Thouand Dollars (215,000) to provide for private council to essist in the
enforcement of the excise tax on alcoholic beverages consumed in Guam.

EMM.F.L.C.

Section 6. Subitem D of Item I of Section 3 of Public Law 9-167,

Ninth Guam Legislature is hereby amended to read as follows:

"D Renovation of Agana Public Utility Building to

provide an Executive Office Building \$30,000"

Section 7. Appropriations made by this Act shall be effective immediately, and shall be available for all expenses incident to the purposes for which made. Every appropriation made herein shall continue in full force and effect and shall be available until expended for the project for which made or until the project is completed.

Section 8. This Act is an urgency measure.